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TABLE D-1
POST-M.D. TRAINEES EXITING MANITOBA TRAINING PROGRAMS IN JULY, 2021
AT THE COMPLETION OF POST-M.D. TRAINING
(CANADIAN CITIZENS AND PERMANENT RESIDENTS ONLY - VISA TRAINEES NOT INCLUDED)
FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING
BY
GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION IN 2023 (CMA MASTERFILE AND SCOTT'S MEDICAL DIRECTORY)

Geographic Location, 2023

Field of Post-M.D. Training Not
NL NB Qc ON MB SK AB BC Located Total

Family Medicine 1 2 35 1 2 2 43
Emergency Medicine (CFPC)
Care of the Elderly (CFPC)
Enhanced Skills: Anesthesia (CFPC)
Enhanced Skills: Palliative Care (CFPC)
Enhanced Skills: Sports Medicine (CFPC)
FAMILY MEDICINE SUBTOTAL 1 2 49 1 2 2

Anesthesiology
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Public Health and Preventive Medicine
Diagnostic Radiology 1
Emergency Medicine (Royal College)
Internal Medicine

Cardiology (Int.Med.)

Critical Care (Int.Med)

Gastroenterology (Int.Med.) 1
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General Internal Medicine 1 1
Hematology (Int.Med.) 2 1
Medical Oncology (Int.Med.) 1
Nephrology (Int.Med.) 1
Respirology (Int.Med.) 1
Rheumatology (Int.Med.) 1
Pediatrics
Pediatric Emergency Medicine (Ped.)
Hematology/Oncology (Ped.)

N =~ N =

Neonatal-Perinatal Medicine (Ped.)

Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation 1

~

Psychiatry 1
Child and Adolescent Psychiatry
Geriatric Psychiatry 1
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Radiation Oncology 1
MEDICAL SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL 1 2 32 1 4 5 2

Diagnostic and Molecular Pathology 1
(Anatomical Path.)

LAB MEDICINE SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL 1
Cardiac Surgery 1 1
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General Surgery 1 1
Thoracic Surgery 1

Neurosurgery 1
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Obstetrics/Gynecology 3 1 1



POST-M.D. TRAINEES EXITING MANITOBA TRAINING PROGRAMS IN JULY, 2021
AT THE COMPLETION OF POST-M.D. TRAINING
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TABLE D-1

(CANADIAN CITIZENS AND PERMANENT RESIDENTS ONLY - VISA TRAINEES NOT INCLUDED)

GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION IN 2023 (CMA MASTERFILE AND SCOTT'S MEDICAL DIRECTORY)

Field of Post-M.D. Training

Gynecologic Oncology
Maternal-Fetal Medicine
Otolaryngology - Head and Neck Surgery
Orthopedic Surgery
Plastic Surgery
Urology
SURGICAL SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL
Adult Interventional Cardiology (AFC)
AREAS OF FOCUSED COMPETENCE SUBTOTA
Total

NL

FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

NB

BY

Qc

Geographic Location, 2023

ON

MB

91

SK

a = =~ N

AB

BC

Not
Located Total
2
1
1
1 5
1
3
4 27
1
1
8 133
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TABLE D-1i

POST-M.D. TRAINEES EXITING CANADIAN TRAINING PROGRAMS IN JULY, 2021

AT THE COMPLETION OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

WITH PRACTICE LOCATIONS IN MANITOBA IN 2023 (CMA MASTERFILE AND SCOTT'S MEDICAL DIRECTORY)
(CANADIAN CITIZENS AND PERMANENT RESIDENTS ONLY - VISA TRAINEES NOT INCLUDED)

FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING
BY

PROVINCE PROVIDING POST-M.D. TRAINING

Field of Post-M.D. Training

Family Medicine
Emergency Medicine (CFPC)
Care of the Elderly (CFPC)
Enhanced Skills: Anesthesia (CFPC)
Enhanced Skills: Palliative Care (CFPC)
Enhanced Skills: Sports Medicine (CFPC)
FAMILY MEDICINE SUBTOTAL
Anesthesiology
Public Health and Preventive Medicine
Dermatology
Emergency Medicine (Royal College)
Internal Medicine
Cardiology (Int.Med.)
Clinical Inmunology and Allergy (Int.Med.)
Critical Care (Int.Med)
Endocrinology and Metabolism (Int.Med.)
Gastroenterology (Int.Med.)
General Internal Medicine
Medical Oncology (Int.Med.)
Nephrology (Int.Med.)
Respirology (Int.Med.)
Neurology
Pediatrics
Endocrinology and Metabolism (Ped.)
Pediatric Emergency Medicine (Ped.)
Hematology/Oncology (Ped.)
Neonatal-Perinatal Medicine (Ped.)
Nephrology (Ped.)
Rheumatology (Ped.)
Psychiatry
Child and Adolescent Psychiatry
Geriatric Psychiatry

Province Providing Post-M.D. Training

Mari-
NL times ON

= A N A

MB
35
6
1
3
2
2
49

4
1

SK AB BC Total
1 43
7
1
3
2
2
1 58
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TABLE D-1i
POST-M.D. TRAINEES EXITING CANADIAN TRAINING PROGRAMS IN JULY, 2021
AT THE COMPLETION OF POST-M.D. TRAINING
WITH PRACTICE LOCATIONS IN MANITOBA IN 2023 (CMA MASTERFILE AND SCOTT'S MEDICAL DIRECTORY)
(CANADIAN CITIZENS AND PERMANENT RESIDENTS ONLY - VISA TRAINEES NOT INCLUDED)
FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING
BY
PROVINCE PROVIDING POST-M.D. TRAINING

Province Providing Post-M.D. Training
Field of Post-M.D. Training Mari-
NL times ON MB SK AB BC Total

MEDICAL SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL 11 32 1 1 3
Critical Care (Cardiac Surg.) 1

H
(<]

General Surgical Oncology 1
Obstetrics/Gynecology

Gynecologic Oncology

Gynecologic.Rep.Endocrin./Infertility 1

Maternal-Fetal Medicine

Orthopedic Surgery 1

1
2
Plastic Surgery 1
Urology 1

0

SURGICAL SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL 1 3 1
Total 1 1 21 91 1 1 4 120

-
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TABLE D-2

POST-M.D. TRAINEES EXITING MANITOBA TRAINING PROGRAMS IN JULY, 2021

AT THE COMPLETION OF POST-M.D. TRAINING
(CANADIAN CITIZENS AND PERMANENT RESIDENTS ONLY - VISA TRAINEES NOT INCLUDED)
LOCATION OF RECEIPT OF THE M.D. DEGREE

BY

GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION IN 2023 (CMA MASTERFILE AND SCOTT'S MEDICAL DIRECTORY)

Geographic Location, 2023

Location of Receipt of the M.D.

Degree

NL NB QcC ON MB
Newfoundland 1
Maritimes 1
Quebec 2 1
Ontario 3 7
Manitoba 1 65
Saskatchewan 3
Alberta 1
British Columbia 2
Canadian M.D. Graduates Subtotal 1 1 2 4 79
International Medical Graduates 1 1 5 12
Total 2 2 2 9 91

TABLE D-2i

SK AB

BC

POST-M.D. TRAINEES EXITING MANITOBA TRAINING PROGRAMS IN JULY, 2021

AT THE COMPLETION OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

(CANADIAN CITIZENS AND PERMANENT RESIDENTS ONLY - VISA TRAINEES NOT INCLUDED)
(M.D. DEGREE RECEIVED IN MANITOBA)

FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING
BY

Not

Located Total

GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION IN 2023 (CMA MASTERFILE AND SCOTT'S MEDICAL DIRECTORY)

Geographic Location, 2023

Field of Post-M.D. Training

Ontario Western
FAMILY MEDICINE 39
MEDICAL SPECIALTIES 1 25
SURGICAL SPECIALTIES 5

Total 1 69

Not Reported

W = A A

Total

40
27

73

107
26
133
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TABLE D-2ii
POST-M.D. TRAINEES EXITING MANITOBA TRAINING PROGRAMS IN JULY, 2021
AT THE COMPLETION OF POST-M.D. TRAINING
(CANADIAN CITIZENS AND PERMANENT RESIDENTS ONLY - VISA TRAINEES NOT INCLUDED)
(M.D. DEGREE RECEIVED IN OTHER CANADIAN PROVINCES)
FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING
BY
GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION IN 2023 (CMA MASTERFILE AND SCOTT'S MEDICAL DIRECTORY)

Geographic Location, 2023

Field of Post-M.D. Training Not
Atlantic Quebec Ontario Western Reported Total

FAMILY MEDICINE 1 5

MEDICAL SPECIALTIES 10 1

LAB MEDICINE SPECIALTIES 1

SURGICAL SPECIALTIES 2 1 3 9 1

Total 2 2 3 25 2
TABLE D-2iii

POST-M.D. TRAINEES EXITING MANITOBA TRAINING PROGRAMS IN JULY, 2021
AT THE COMPLETION OF POST-M.D. TRAINING
(CANADIAN CITIZENS AND PERMANENT RESIDENTS ONLY - VISA TRAINEES NOT INCLUDED)
(M.D. DEGREE RECEIVED OUTSIDE CANADA)
FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING
BY
GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION IN 2023 (CMA MASTERFILE AND SCOTT'S MEDICAL DIRECTORY)

Geographic Location, 2023

Field of Post-M.D. Training Not
Atlantic Ontario Western Reported Total

FAMILY MEDICINE 2 8 1 1
MEDICAL SPECIALTIES 1 1

SURGICAL SPECIALTIES 1 2 2

AREAS OF FOCUSED COMPETENCE 1 1

Total 2 5 16 3 26

11

16
34
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AT THE COMPLETION OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

TABLE D-3

NATIONAL DATA
POST-M.D. TRAINEES EXITING CANADIAN TRAINING PROGRAMS IN JULY, 2021

(CANADIAN CITIZENS AND PERMANENT RESIDENTS ONLY - VISA TRAINEES NOT INCLUDED)
LOCATION OF RECEIPT OF THE M.D. DEGREE

BY

GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION IN 2023 (CMA MASTERFILE AND SCOTT'S MEDICAL DIRECTORY)

Location of Receipt of the M.D.

Degree NL
Newfoundland 49
Maritimes 1
Quebec 5
Ontario 11
Manitoba

Saskatchewan

Alberta 1
British Columbia 3
Canadian M.D. Graduates Subtotal 70
International Medical Graduates 4

Total 74

NS

49

20

92
12
104

PE

NB

22
21

54
13
67

Qc

773
20

799
56
855

Geographic Location, 2023

ON

14
21
67
756
11
10
32
29
940
277
1217

MB

103
17
120

SK

45

66
18
84

AB
2

10
57
10

219
16
328
59
387

BC
3
11
11
73

13
50
210
385
100
485

NT

Not

Located Total

1
3
16
15

47
133
180

79
119
914
970
122

84
328
277

2893
693
3586



Location of Post-M.D. Training

Memorial University
Dalhousie University
Université Laval
Université de Sherbrooke
Université de Montréal
McGill University
QUEBEC SUBTOTAL
University of Ottawa
Queen's University
University of Toronto
McMaster University
Western University
NOSM University
ONTARIO SUBTOTAL
University of Manitoba
University of Saskatchewan
University of Alberta
University of Calgary
ALBERTA SUBTOTAL
University of British Columbia
Total
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TABLE D-4
NATIONAL DATA
POST-M.D. TRAINEES EXITING CANADIAN TRAINING PROGRAMS IN JULY, 2021
AT THE COMPLETION OF POST-M.D. TRAINING
(CANADIAN CITIZENS AND PERMANENT RESIDENTS ONLY - VISA TRAINEES NOT INCLUDED)
LOCATION OF POST-M.D. TRAINING
BY
GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION IN 2023 (CMA MASTERFILE AND SCOTT'S MEDICAL DIRECTORY)

Geographic Location, 2023

NL NS PE NB Qc ON MB SK AB BC
43 1 1 1 5 1 2 3
3 69 4 19 4 10 1 3 14
1 155 1
1 1 15 150 1

1 4 272 2
1 1 3 166 16 9
1 3 1 23 743 25 12
5 4 2 6 29 157 2 5 13 15
3 2 1 2 2 93 1 9 11
3 7 6 39 458 1" 1 28 31
3 1 2 191 2 4 6 9
5 5 1 2 154 6 2 12 14
1 55 1 4
19 19 4 18 79 1108 21 13 69 84

2 2 9 91 5 6

1 2 10 1 44 9
1 3 1 7 15 1 6 138 23
2 2 1 1 1" 11 6 148 29
3 5 1 2 18 26 1 12 286 52
3 6 9 24 4 7 12 308
74 104 11 67 855 1217 120 84 387 485

NT

N ~ A

Not

Located Total

38
19
61

180

57
135
161
170
323
215
869
247
127
629
235
209

62

1509
133

73
206
218
424
386

3586





