

TABLE D-1

POST-M.D. TRAINEES EXITING MANITOBA TRAINING PROGRAMS IN JULY, 2021 AT THE COMPLETION OF POST-M.D. TRAINING (CANADIAN CITIZENS AND PERMANENT RESIDENTS ONLY - VISA TRAINEES NOT INCLUDED)

FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

BY

				Geo	graphic L	ocation, 2	2023			
Field of Post-M.D. Training	NL	NB	QC	ON	МВ	sĸ	АВ	вс	Not Located	Total
Family Medicine			1	2	35		1	2	2	43
Emergency Medicine (CFPC)					6					6
Care of the Elderly (CFPC)					1					1
Enhanced Skills: Anesthesia (CFPC)					3					3
Enhanced Skills: Palliative Care (CFPC)					2					2
Enhanced Skills: Sports Medicine (CFPC)					2					2
FAMILY MEDICINE SUBTOTAL			1	2	49		1	2	2	57
Anesthesiology					4				1	5
Public Health and Preventive Medicine					1					1
Diagnostic Radiology								1		1
Emergency Medicine (Royal College)					4					4
Internal Medicine					2					2
Cardiology (Int.Med.)					1					1
Critical Care (Int.Med)					1		1			2
Gastroenterology (Int.Med.)	1				1					2
General Internal Medicine				1			1			2
Hematology (Int.Med.)								2	1	3
Medical Oncology (Int.Med.)					1					1
Nephrology (Int.Med.)					1					1
Respirology (Int.Med.)					1					1
Rheumatology (Int.Med.)						1				1
Pediatrics					1		1	1		3
Pediatric Emergency Medicine (Ped.)					2					2
Hematology/Oncology (Ped.)					1					1
Neonatal-Perinatal Medicine (Ped.)					2					2
Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation							1			1
Psychiatry				1	7					8
Child and Adolescent Psychiatry					1					1
Geriatric Psychiatry					1					1
Radiation Oncology								1		1
MEDICAL SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL	1			2	32	1	4	5	2	47
Diagnostic and Molecular Pathology (Anatomical Path.)						1				1
LAB MEDICINE SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL						1				1
Cardiac Surgery		1							1	2
General Surgery			1	1		1	1		1	5
Thoracic Surgery				1						1
Neurosurgery				1						1
Obstetrics/Gynecology					3			1	1	5



TABLE D-1

POST-M.D. TRAINEES EXITING MANITOBA TRAINING PROGRAMS IN JULY, 2021 AT THE COMPLETION OF POST-M.D. TRAINING (CANADIAN CITIZENS AND PERMANENT RESIDENTS ONLY - VISA TRAINEES NOT INCLUDED) FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

BY

	Geographic Location, 2023											
Field of Post-M.D. Training	NL	NB	QC	ON	МВ	sĸ	AB	ВС	Not Located	Total		
Gynecologic Oncology					2					2		
Maternal-Fetal Medicine					1					1		
Otolaryngology - Head and Neck Surgery		1								1		
Orthopedic Surgery				1	2	1			1	5		
Plastic Surgery					1					1		
Urology	1			1	1					3		
SURGICAL SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL	1	2	1	5	10	2	1	1	4	27		
Adult Interventional Cardiology (AFC)						1				1		
AREAS OF FOCUSED COMPETENCE SUBTOTA						1				1		
Total	2	2	2	9	91	5	6	8	8	133		



TABLE D-1i

POST-M.D. TRAINEES EXITING CANADIAN TRAINING PROGRAMS IN JULY, 2021 AT THE COMPLETION OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

WITH PRACTICE LOCATIONS IN MANITOBA IN 2023 (CMA MASTERFILE AND SCOTT'S MEDICAL DIRECTORY) (CANADIAN CITIZENS AND PERMANENT RESIDENTS ONLY - VISA TRAINEES NOT INCLUDED) FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

BY

PROVINCE PROVIDING POST-M.D. TRAINING

	Province Providing Post-M.D. Training											
Field of Post-M.D. Training	NL	Mari- times	ON	МВ	SK	AB	вс	Total				
Family Medicine	1		6	35			1	43				
Emergency Medicine (CFPC)			1	6				7				
Care of the Elderly (CFPC)				1				1				
Enhanced Skills: Anesthesia (CFPC)				3				3				
Enhanced Skills: Palliative Care (CFPC)				2				2				
Enhanced Skills: Sports Medicine (CFPC)				2				2				
FAMILY MEDICINE SUBTOTAL	1		7	49			1	58				
Anesthesiology				4		1		5				
Public Health and Preventive Medicine				1				1				
Dermatology							1	1				
Emergency Medicine (Royal College)				4				4				
Internal Medicine				2				2				
Cardiology (Int.Med.)				1				1				
Clinical Immunology and Allergy (Int.Med.)			1					1				
Critical Care (Int.Med)				1				1				
Endocrinology and Metabolism (Int.Med.)			1					1				
Gastroenterology (Int.Med.)				1				1				
General Internal Medicine					1			1				
Medical Oncology (Int.Med.)				1				1				
Nephrology (Int.Med.)			1	1				2				
Respirology (Int.Med.)			1	1				2				
Neurology			2					2				
Pediatrics			1	1				2				
Endocrinology and Metabolism (Ped.)			1					1				
Pediatric Emergency Medicine (Ped.)				2				2				
Hematology/Oncology (Ped.)				1			1	2				
Neonatal-Perinatal Medicine (Ped.)			1	2				3				
Nephrology (Ped.)			1					1				
Rheumatology (Ped.)							1	1				
Psychiatry			1	7				8				
Child and Adolescent Psychiatry				1				1				
Geriatric Psychiatry				1				1				



TABLE D-1i

POST-M.D. TRAINEES EXITING CANADIAN TRAINING PROGRAMS IN JULY, 2021 AT THE COMPLETION OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

WITH PRACTICE LOCATIONS IN MANITOBA IN 2023 (CMA MASTERFILE AND SCOTT'S MEDICAL DIRECTORY) (CANADIAN CITIZENS AND PERMANENT RESIDENTS ONLY - VISA TRAINEES NOT INCLUDED) FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

BY

PROVINCE PROVIDING POST-M.D. TRAINING

			Province	Providing	Post-M.). Training	J	
Field of Post-M.D. Training	NL	Mari- times	ON	МВ	SK	АВ	вс	Total
MEDICAL SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL			11	32	1	1	3	48
Critical Care (Cardiac Surg.)			1					1
General Surgical Oncology			1					1
Obstetrics/Gynecology				3				3
Gynecologic Oncology				2				2
Gynecologic.Rep.Endocrin./Infertility			1					1
Maternal-Fetal Medicine				1				1
Orthopedic Surgery		1		2				3
Plastic Surgery				1				1
Urology				1				1
SURGICAL SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL		1	3	10				14
Total	1	1	21	91	1	1	4	120



TABLE D-2

POST-M.D. TRAINEES EXITING MANITOBA TRAINING PROGRAMS IN JULY, 2021 AT THE COMPLETION OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

(CANADIAN CITIZENS AND PERMANENT RESIDENTS ONLY - VISA TRAINEES NOT INCLUDED) LOCATION OF RECEIPT OF THE M.D. DEGREE

BY

GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION IN 2023 (CMA MASTERFILE AND SCOTT'S MEDICAL DIRECTORY)

Lagation of Descint of the M.D.				Geo	graphic L	ocation, 2	023			
Location of Receipt of the M.D. Degree	NL	NB	QC	ON	МВ	SK	АВ	вс	Not Located	Total
Newfoundland	1					1				2
Maritimes		1						1	1	3
Quebec			2		1					3
Ontario				3	7		2	2	1	15
Manitoba				1	65	1		3	3	73
Saskatchewan					3	2				5
Alberta					1		3			4
British Columbia					2					2
Canadian M.D. Graduates Subtotal	1	1	2	4	79	4	5	6	5	107
International Medical Graduates	1	1		5	12	1	1	2	3	26
Total	2	2	2	9	91	5	6	8	8	133

TABLE D-2i

POST-M.D. TRAINEES EXITING MANITOBA TRAINING PROGRAMS IN JULY, 2021 AT THE COMPLETION OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

(CANADIAN CITIZENS AND PERMANENT RESIDENTS ONLY - VISA TRAINEES NOT INCLUDED)
(M.D. DEGREE RECEIVED IN MANITOBA)

FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

BY

Field of Post-M.D. Training		Geographic L	ocation, 2023	
Field of Post-M.D. Training	Ontario	Western	Not Reported	Total
FAMILY MEDICINE		39	1	40
MEDICAL SPECIALTIES	1	25	1	27
SURGICAL SPECIALTIES		5	1	6
Total	1	69	3	73



TABLE D-2ii

POST-M.D. TRAINEES EXITING MANITOBA TRAINING PROGRAMS IN JULY, 2021 AT THE COMPLETION OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

(CANADIAN CITIZENS AND PERMANENT RESIDENTS ONLY - VISA TRAINEES NOT INCLUDED)

(M.D. DEGREE RECEIVED IN OTHER CANADIAN PROVINCES)

FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

BY

GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION IN 2023 (CMA MASTERFILE AND SCOTT'S MEDICAL DIRECTORY)

	Geographic Location, 2023											
Field of Post-M.D. Training	Atlantic	Quebec	Ontario	Western	Not Reported	Total						
FAMILY MEDICINE		1		5		6						
MEDICAL SPECIALTIES				10	1	11						
LAB MEDICINE SPECIALTIES				1		1						
SURGICAL SPECIALTIES	2	1	3	9	1	16						
Total	2	2	3	25	2	34						

TABLE D-2iii

POST-M.D. TRAINEES EXITING MANITOBA TRAINING PROGRAMS IN JULY, 2021 AT THE COMPLETION OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

(CANADIAN CITIZENS AND PERMANENT RESIDENTS ONLY - VISA TRAINEES NOT INCLUDED)

(M.D. DEGREE RECEIVED OUTSIDE CANADA)

FIELD OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

BY

	Geographic Location, 2023									
Field of Post-M.D. Training	Atlantic	Ontario	Western	Not Reported	Total					
FAMILY MEDICINE		2	8	1	11					
MEDICAL SPECIALTIES	1	1	7		9					
SURGICAL SPECIALTIES	1	2		2	5					
AREAS OF FOCUSED COMPETENCE			1		1					
Total	2	5	16	3	26					



TABLE D-3 NATIONAL DATA

POST-M.D. TRAINEES EXITING CANADIAN TRAINING PROGRAMS IN JULY, 2021

AT THE COMPLETION OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

(CANADIAN CITIZENS AND PERMANENT RESIDENTS ONLY - VISA TRAINEES NOT INCLUDED) LOCATION OF RECEIPT OF THE M.D. DEGREE

BY

Location of Descint of the M.D.		Geographic Location, 2023												
Location of Receipt of the M.D. Degree	NL	NS	PE	NB	QC	ON	МВ	sĸ	АВ	вс	NT	Not Located	Total	
Newfoundland	49	4	2	3		14		1	2	3		1	79	
Maritimes	1	49	1	22	3	21		3	5	11		3	119	
Quebec	5	4		21	773	67	2	4	10	11	1	16	914	
Ontario	11	20	3	3	20	756	12		57	73		15	970	
Manitoba					1	11	80	1	10	14		5	122	
Saskatchewan		2				10	3	45	9	13		2	84	
Alberta	1	7		3	2	32	3	9	219	50		2	328	
British Columbia	3	6	1	2		29	3	3	16	210	1	3	277	
Canadian M.D. Graduates Subtotal	70	92	7	54	799	940	103	66	328	385	2	47	2893	
International Medical Graduates	4	12	4	13	56	277	17	18	59	100		133	693	
Total	74	104	11	67	855	1217	120	84	387	485	2	180	3586	



TABLE D-4 NATIONAL DATA

POST-M.D. TRAINEES EXITING CANADIAN TRAINING PROGRAMS IN JULY, 2021 AT THE COMPLETION OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

(CANADIAN CITIZENS AND PERMANENT RESIDENTS ONLY - VISA TRAINEES NOT INCLUDED)

LOCATION OF POST-M.D. TRAINING

BY

						Geograp	hic Locat	ion, 2023					
Location of Post-M.D. Training	NL	NS	PE	NB	QC	ON	МВ	SK	АВ	вс	NT	Not Located	Total
Memorial University	43	1	1	1		5	1		2	3			57
Dalhousie University	3	69	4	19	4	10	1	3	3	14		5	135
Université Laval				1	155	2				1		2	161
Université de Sherbrooke	1	1		15	150	1						2	170
Université de Montréal		1		4	272	6				2		38	323
McGill University		1	1	3	166	16				9		19	215
QUEBEC SUBTOTAL	1	3	1	23	743	25				12		61	869
University of Ottawa	5	4	2	6	29	157	2	5	13	15		9	247
Queen's University	3	2	1	2	2	93		1	9	11		3	127
University of Toronto	3	7		6	39	458	11	1	28	31		45	629
McMaster University	3	1		2	6	191	2	4	6	9		11	235
Western University	5	5	1	2	2	154	6	2	12	14		6	209
NOSM University					1	55			1	4		1	62
ONTARIO SUBTOTAL	19	19	4	18	79	1108	21	13	69	84		75	1509
University of Manitoba	2			2	2	9	91	5	6	8		8	133
University of Saskatchewan		1		2		10	1	44	9	4		2	73
University of Alberta	1	3		1	7	15	1	6	138	23		11	206
University of Calgary	2	2	1	1	11	11		6	148	29	1	6	218
ALBERTA SUBTOTAL	3	5	1	2	18	26	1	12	286	52	1	17	424
University of British Columbia	3	6			9	24	4	7	12	308	1	12	386
Total	74	104	11	67	855	1217	120	84	387	485	2	180	3586